assets recognised in the balance sheet (the leased assets), an increase in liabilities (the debt relative to the leased

 Financial statements at 31/12/2019

- 70 -

assets), a reduction in administrative expense (leasing fees) and a simultaneous increase in financial expense
(remuneration for the debt recognised) and amortisation/depreciation (relative to rights of use).

With reference to the income statement, considering the entire duration of the contracts, the impact does not
change over the time horizon of the leases, with both the previous IAS 17 and the new IFRS 16, but it is seen
with a different time division. Essentially, it is higher at the beginning of the contract due to greater interest
expense accruing on the leasing liability and decreases over the duration of the contract as the rent is paid.
Below is a schedule which reconciles balances at 31 December 2018 (under IAS 17) and balances at 1 January
2019 (under IFRS 16):

BALANCE SHEET - Assets

Assets items, Circ. 262

31 12 2018
BALANCES
amounts in

thousands of
euro

Transfer,
Prepaid

expenses @
RoU

Transfer,
Accrued
expenses

@ RoU

Transfer,
Lease

Liability @
RoU

Reclassifications
and adjustments

IFRS 16

01 01 2019
BALANCES
Amounts in

thousands of euro

40
Financial assets measured at
amortised cost

15,403,344 - - - - 15,403,344

 a) loans to banks 5,669,344   - 5,669,344
 b) loans to customers 9,734,000   - 9,734,000
80 Property, plant and equipment 11,909 3,262 - 17,775 21,037 32,946
 Property, plant and equipment

used in the business
178 3,262 - 17,775 21,037 21,215

 a) land 6   - 6
 b) buildings 9 3,262  17,661 20,923 20,932
 c) furniture 7   - 7
 d) electronic systems   - -

 d) other 156   114 114 270
 Property, plant and equipment

held for investment purposes
10,981 - - - - 10,981

 a) land   - -
 b) buildings 10,981   - 10,981

100 Tax assets  - - - - -
 a) current 331,334 -   - 331,334

 b) prepaid 178,835 -   - 178,835

120 Other assets 201,057 (3,262)   (3,262) 197,795

 -  - 17,775 17,775

BALANCE SHEET – LIABILITIES

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity items - Circ. 262

31 12 2018
BALANCES
Amounts in

thousands of
euro

Accrued
expense

Lease
liability

Reclassifications
and adjustments

IFRS 16

01 01 2019
BALANCES
Amounts in

thousands of
euro

10 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 20,957,255  - 17,775 17,775 20,975,030
 a) due to banks 15,900,332   - - 15,900,332
 b) due to customers 4,600,384   17,775 17,775 4,618,159
 c) outstanding securities 456,539   - 456,539
60 Tax liabilities   - -
 a) current   - -
 b) deferred   - -
80 Other liabilities 70,480   - 70,480
100 Provisions for risks and charges: 30,459  - - - 30,459
 a) commitments and financial guarantees given 2,410   - 2,410
 b) pensions and similar obligations 4,108   - 4,108
 c) other provisions for risks and charges 23,941   - 23,941
180 Profit (Loss) for the year (+/-) 80,699   - 80,699

  - - 17,775 17,775

 Financial statements at 31/12/2019

- 71 -